Recurrence Recurrence SHEETTHEFTIE Recurrence PATENTS ONLY SHEETTHEFTIE To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original dictimentity or copy(ies). Submission Type M:14:03 New Assignment Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# TO0046232 Other U.S. Government Corrective Document Frame # Departmental File Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Corrective Document To# Merger Other Mergen Corrective Document Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(les) Mark # additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Yea Name (line 1) Vulcan Engineering Co. Morth Day Yea Name (line 2) Mark # additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Dresdner Bank AG, New York and Grand Cayman Branches If document is an assignment of a domestic representative is attached Name (line 2) States, an appoloither of a domestic representative is attac	FORM PTO-1619A	10-17-2003	U.S. Department of Commer Patent and Trademark Office
RECONSTREADO SHEET: 14 Fill: 19 PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please necord the attached original dockmarks: Do compy (ies). Submission Type New Image: Document to Patents and Trademarks: Please necord the attached original dockmarks: Document to Patents and Trademarks: Please necord the attached original dockmarks: Document to Patents and Trademarks: Please necord the attached original dockmarks: Document to Patents and Trademarks: Please necord the attached original dockmarks: Document to Patents and Trademarks: Please necord the attached original dockmarks in the Patents and Trademarks: Please necord the attached original dockmarks in the Patents and Trademarks: Please necord the attached original dock marks: Document New Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Dopartmental File Secord Patents Corrective Document Frame # Dopartmental File Secord Patents Name (ine 1) Yulcan Engineering Co. Imark if additional names of raceiving parties attached Name (ine 2) Secord Patry Execution Date Mark if additional names of raceiving parties attached Name (ine 2) Secord Patry Mark if additional names of raceiving parties attached Name (ine 2) Secord Patry Mark if additional names of raceiving parties attached Name (ine 2)	Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		
1/2 PATENTS ONLY PATENTS ONLY Distants and Trademarks: Please record the sitached original disclument information or copy(les). Submission Type 1/1/1/0/3 New Conveyance Type Assignment to f 200046232 Correction of PTO Error Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document For Use ONL 'by U.S. Government and the control by Counterent Corrective Document For Use ONL 'by U.S. Government and spanish Mark if additional names of conveying parties statched Execution Date Month Dary Year Name (ine 1) Yulcan Engineering Co. 05 13 98 Name (ine 2) Execution Date Month Dary Year Execution Date Month Dary Year Name (ine 2) Execution Date Month Dary Year Execution Date Month Dary Year Name (ine 2) Execution Date Month Dary Year Execution Date Month Dary Year Name (ine 2) Execution Date Month Dary Year Execution Date Month Dary Year Name (ine 2) Execution Date Month Dary Year Execution Date Month Dary Year Name (ine 2) Dresdner Bank AG, New York and Grand Cayman Branches Grand Cayman Branches Grand Cayman Branches Gra domakte fine top States an expolitomer date Acomete Fi			
TO: The Commission Type // // // // // // // // // // // // //	26	102576400	SHEETCT 14 Fit 1: 19
Submission Type 11/1/10/3 Conveyance Type New Assignment Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document 10# 700046232 License Change of Name Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # US. Government Corrective Document Frame # Departmental File Secret File Corrective Document Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Merchin Day Merchin Day Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Month Day Yea Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Dresdner Bank AG, New York and Grand Cayman Branches I a assignment.) Stats, an appointmer Address (line 3) <t< td=""><td>TO: The Commissioner of Pate</td><td>PATENTS ONLY ants and Trademarks: Please record the attach</td><td>ed original document(s) or copy(ies).</td></t<>	TO: The Commissioner of Pate	PATENTS ONLY ants and Trademarks: Please record the attach	ed original document(s) or copy(ies).
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secore File Corrective Document Bescription Data Esecriton Data Esecriton Data Name (ine 1) Vulcan Engineering Co. 05 13 98 Name (ine 2) Name (ine 1) Esecriton Data Esecriton Data Mercipi Y Yall Name (ine 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Esecriton Data Name (ine 2) Esecriton Data Mercipi Y Yall Esecriton Data Name (ine 2) Esecriton Data Mercipi Y Yall Mercipi Y Yall Name (ine 2) Esecriton Data Mercipi Y Yall Esecrition Data Name (ine 2) Esecriton Data Mercipi Y Yall Mercipi Y Yall Name (ine 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part is a data is a saggment and receiving part y is a data is a saggment and receivin		16.14.03 Conveyance Type	
LX Document ID# 700046232 Change of Name Correction of PTO Error Merger Other U.S. Government and Sencies) Rei # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Corrective Document Wark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached In an existence at a constitution at a segment at a constitution at a constell on a constitution at a constitution at a constitut			Security Agreement
Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document @ or Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Corrective Document @ Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Name (line 1) Vulcan Engineering Co. 05 13 98 Second Party Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Execution Date Month Day Yes Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Yes Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Yes Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an assignment due Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an assignment due Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached if document to be receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached if document to be receiving parties attached Name (line 2) State, an appointment or to be receiving parties attached if document to be receiving parties attached Address (line 2) <td></td> <td></td> <td>Change of Name</td>			Change of Name
Corrective Document Frame #			
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Exaction Date Name (line 1) Vulcan Engineering Co. [05 13 98] Name (line 2) Execution Date Execution Date Name (line 1) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Name (line 2) Execution Date Execution Date Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be roce Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be roce Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be roce Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be roce Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be roce Address (line 1) Dresdner Bank AG, New York and Grand Cayman Branches If document for adsertive is attached Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York 10005 Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Address (line 4) Addr		(For Use ONLY	by U.S. Government Agencies)
Name (line 1) Vulcan Engineering Co. Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Second Party Esection Date Month Day Yea Name (line 1) Month Day Yea Esection Date Month Day Yea Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Address (line 1) Dresdner Bank AG, New York and Grand Cayman Branches If document to be received an assignment and comstic Address (line 2) Sateleand Sates, an appointmen of a domestic representative is attac (Designment, Parties) Address (line 3) New York 10005 Zo Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)			
Name (line 2) Execution Data Second Party Month Day Yea Name (line 1) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) If document to be roce Receiving Party Image: Display the line of the line states, an assignment and receiving parties attached Name (line 2) If document to be roce Address (line 2) Image: Display the line of the line states, an appointer of a domestic states, an appointer of a domestic representative is attached Address (line 2) Image: Display the line of the line states, an appointer of a domestic representative is attached Address (line 2) Image: Display the line of the line states, an appointer of a domestic representative is attached Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Image: Display the line of the line states of th			Month Day Year
Second Party Month Day Yea Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Dresdner Bank AG, New York and Grand Cayman Branches Name (line 2) Address (line 1) 75 Wall Street Address (line 2) City Name (line 2) State/Country Address (line 2) New York Address (line 3) New York Onestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)			Execution Date Month Day Yea
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (tine 1) Dresdner Bank AG, New York and Grand Cayman Branches If document to be receiving parties attached Name (tine 2) address (tine 1) 75 Wall Street address (tine 2) Address (tine 2) address (tine 2) address (tine 3) address (tine 2) Address (tine 2) New York 10005 Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (tine 3) Address (tine 3) Address (tine 4) Address (tine 4) Address (tine 4)			
Name (iine 1) Dresdner Bank AG, New York and Grand Cayman Branches If document to be receiving party is not domicide in the Unite States, an appointment and receiving party is not domicide in the Unite States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attact (Designation must be separate document for Assignment.) Address (line 2)	Name (line 2)		
Name (ine 2) Is an assignment and once it is an assignment. Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York 10005 Address (line 3) New York 10005 Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Address (line 4)			•••
Name (line 2) domkEdd in the Units Address (line 1) 75 Wall Street domkEdd in the Units Address (line 2) a domestic representative is attace. Address (line 3) New York 10005 Zap Code State/Country Zap Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name	Name (line 1) Dresdner	Bank AG, New York and Grand Caym	is an assignment and
Address (line 1) 75 Wall Street representative is attac (Designation must be separate document for Assignment.) Address (line 2) New York 10005 Address (line 3) New York 10005 City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name	Name (line z)		domiciled in the Units States, an appointmen
Address (line 2) separate document fro Address (line 2) New York 10005 Address (line 3) New York 10005 Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Address (line 4)	Address (line 1) 75 Wall St	reet	representative is attac
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name	Address (line 2)		separate document fro
Otiv State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name	Address (line 3) New York	New York	10005
Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Cit	Nome and Address	
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)			
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)			
Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Address (line 1)		
Address (line 4)	Address (line 2)		
	Address (line 3)		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 4)		
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
	estheding the data needed to complete the Cove	r Sheet. Send comments reparding this burden estimate to the U.S. Pate	ent and Trademark Office. Chief Information Officer. Washingt
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documen gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washingt	Information Collection Budget Package 0651-00	027, Petent and Tridemark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUE	STS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDR
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Critef Information Officer, Washingt D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Triplemark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDR	Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments,	Washington, D.C. 20231
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Weshingt D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Peperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Peckage 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDR Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231		.38//3	
gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Weshingt D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20501. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Peterk and Tridemark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDR Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 003 LINUELLER 00000092 501448 6138773			
gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washingt D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0661-0027, Patent and Tridemark Assignment Practice. PO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDR Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231	021 640.00 DA		

01

Ľ

REEL: 014580 FRAME: 0931

FORM PT			
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	dent Name and Addres	SS Area Code and Telephone Number	412-562-1637
Name	Michael L. Dever		
Address (line 1)	Buchanan Ingersoll,	, P.C.	
Address (line 2)	301 Grant Street, 2	20th Floor	
Address (line 3)	Pittsburgh, PA 152	219	
Address (line 4)	»		
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	f pages of the attached conveyance docu nts.	ment # 23
	Number(s) or Patent N		additional numbers attached
	••	the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	•••
Pa	atent Application Number(s)		nt Number(s)
L		6,138,773 6,	318,447 6,457,511
		6,364,032 6,	302,158 5,830,046
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Г Г		
	is being filed together with a <u>new</u> .	Patent Application, enter the date the patent applicat	216,767 6,309,289 ion was Month Day Year
	peration Treaty (PCT)		
Patent Coo	peration Treaty (PCT)	РСТ РСТ	РСТ
Patent Coo Ent	ter PCT application number		
Patent Coop Ent only has	ter PCT application number <u>y if</u> a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned.		
Patent Coop Ent only has	ter PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Num not been assigned. Properties	nber PCT	
Patent Coo Ent	ter PCT application number by if a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned. Properties Enter the	nber PCT	PCT
Patent Coop Ent only has Number of I Fee Amoun Method	ter PCT application number <u>y if</u> a U.S. Application Num <u>s not been assigned.</u> Properties Enter the It Fee Amount I of Payment:	e total number of properties involved.	PCT
Patent Coop Ent only has Number of I Fee Amoun Method Deposit	ter PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned. Properties Enter the t Fee Amount I of Payment: t Account	r PCT	PCT
Patent Coop Ent onh has Number of I Fee Amoun Method Deposit	ter PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned. Properties Enter the t Fee Amount I of Payment: t Account	e total number of properties involved.	PCT
Patent Coop Ent only has Number of I Fee Amoun Fee Amoun Method Deposit (Enter for	ter PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned. Properties Enter the t Fee Amount I of Payment: t Account	nber PCT	PCT
Patent Coop Ent only has Number of I Fee Amoun Fee Amoun Method Deposit (Enter for Statement a	ter PCT application number by if a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned. Properties Enter the t Fee Amou of Payment: Enter the t Account r payment by deposit account or if and Signature	nber PCT	PCT # 16 \$ 640.00 # 50-1448 Yes X No
Patent Coop Ent only has Number of I Fee Amoun Fee Amoun Method Deposit (Enter for Statement a To the	ter PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned. Properties Enter the t Fee Amount of Payment: Enter t Account r payment by deposit account or if and Signature a best of my knowledge and	nber PCT	PCT # 16 # 640.00 # 50-1448 Yes X No and correct and any
Patent Coop Ent only has Number of I Fee Amoun Method Deposit (Enter for Statement a To the attach	ter PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned. Properties Enter the t Fee Amount of Payment: Enter t Account r payment by deposit account or if and Signature a best of my knowledge and	nber PCT	PCT # 16 # 640.00 # 50-1448 Yes X No and correct and any
Patent Coop Ent only has Number of I Fee Amoun Method Deposit (Enter for Statement a To the attach	ter PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Num s not been assigned. Properties Enter the t Fee Amount of Payment: Enter the t Account r payment by deposit account or if and Signature te best of my knowledge and hed copy is a true copy of the the dherein.	nber PCT	PCT # 16 # 640.00 # 50-1448 Yes X No and correct and any

FORM PTO- Explose 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619C	CO	ON FORM NTINUATI ENTS O			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying P Enter additional Name (line 1)	arty(les) Conveying Parties		ark if addition	al names of conveying p	arties attache	d Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)						Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		····				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Pa	••••		M	ark if additional names o	of receiving pa	arties attached
	Receiving Party(i	es)				
Name (line 1)	F			<u></u>		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2) Address (line 1)		······································				States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation
	L	<u></u>				must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			·			Assignment.)
Address (line 3	، ل	City	L	State/Country		Code
Name (line 1))]	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (iine 2	,					receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)						States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 2)						attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	······································					
Application	Number(s) or	Patent Numbe	· · ·	State/Country Mark If additional ne DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	mbers attact	
1	Patent Application		t in internet in		Patent Nu	
				6,457,510	5,271	
				6.453.210	5,452,	669
				6,520,243		
[L				5,626,457		
				4,850,421		
[-			

10/3/03 12:18 PAGE RightFAX OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 2003 16:19 FR BUCHANAN INGERSOLL 62 562 1041 TO 2#186#9170330659 P.06/25

6/27

30

ŧ.

BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 13, 1998, medo by VULCAN ENGINEERING CO., an Alabama corporation ("Borrower"), in favor of DRESDNER HANK AG, NEW YORK AND GRAND CAYMAN BRANCHES, as agent (in such capacity, "Agent") for the Lenders (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) under the Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amonded, modified and supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among Botrower, the Lenders and Agent. Agent, each Issuing Bank and the Londers are collectively referred to heach as the "Banks."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Londers have severally agreed to make Loans to Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make any Loans to Borrower that Borrower shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to Agent for the mable benefit of the Banks to secure, among other things, payment and performance of all of Borrower's obligations and liabilities under the Credit Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, to induce (i) Agent and the other Banks to enter into the Credit Agreement, and (ii) the Londers to make Lozos to Borrower, Borrower hereby agrees with Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Banks, as follows:

Defined Terms. 2.

2

Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, capitalized 1.1. Definitions (a) turns shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

The following terms shall have the following meanings: (ኩ)

"Accounts" means "accounts" as defined in the UCC.

"Agreement" means this Borrower Security Agreement. as amended, modified and supplemented from time to time.

"Bank Accounts" means all sight, title and interest of Borrower in and to all accounts of whatever nature maintained by or on behalf of Borrower with any bank or other financial. institution.

"Collateral" is defined in Section 2 of this Agreement.

"Collection Account" means any collection account established by Agent, the Lockbox Bank or Borrower in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or the Credit Agreement.

÷

-- ;

"Contracts" means all rights of Borrower under the Recopitalization Agreement and all agreements, instruments and documents to which Borrower is a party or under which Borrower has any right, title or interest or to which Borrower or any property of Borrower is subject, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, including (a) all rights of Borrower to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (b) all rights of Borrower to damages arising out of, or with respect to any breach or default in respect thereof, and (c) all rights of Borrower to exercise all remodies thereunder.

PAGE

7/27

RightFAX

P

د ש. ۳ م

3 'n., z.

€

¢ £,

6

€:

.07/25

2.

2

٠Ł

10/3/03 12:18

"Copyright Collecterel" means the collective reference to (a) all Copyrights filed with the Register of Copyrights in the Library of Congress and, to the extent applicable, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or postession of the United States of any similar office or agency of any other countries or used by Borrower in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof or any other country; (b) any renewals or extensions of any Copyright; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hemafter due or payable with respect to the Copyrights (including payments received under any licenses entered into in connection with the Copyrights and damages and payments for past or future infringements of the Copyrights); (d) all right, title and interest in all physical materials embodying works with respect to which Borrower owns or bolds rights in any Copyrights; (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Copyrights; (f) all rights corresponding to the Copyrights throughout the world; (a) the good will of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Copyrights; (h) any written agreement naming Borrower as licensor or licensee, granting any right in or to any Copyright or copyright registration in the United States or any foreign country; (i) any and all present and future agreements, whether written or otal (including assignments and consents), as any such agreements may from time to time be amended or supplemented, pursuant to which Borrower new has or bereafter acquires any direct or beneficial interest in any Copyright, or is a grantor of rights to any third party with respect to any Copyright, whether as a pany to any such agreement or as an assignee of any rights under any such agreement; and (i) all products and Proceeds of the foregoing.

"Copyrights" means all copyrights, copyright registronions and copyright applications that are owned or made by Borrower, or in which Borrower acquires any right or interest, at any the prior to the termination of this Agreement.

"Documents" means all instruments, files, records, ledger sheets, and documents covering or relating to any of the Accounts, Equipment, General Intangibles, Inventory, Copyright Collateral, Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral and Proceeds.

"Equipment" means all equipment, furniture and furnishings, tools, accessories, parts and supplies of every kind and description, and all improvements, accessions or appurtenances thereto, including Fixtures, and all other tangible personal property whether or not similar to any of the foregoing items that are now or hereafter acquired by Bonower.

"Fixtures" means all items that would otherwise constitute items of Collateral, whether now owned or hereafter sequired, that become so related to particular real estate that an interest in them arises under any real estate law applicable thereto.

4 λ.

÷

۰.

Ì

ţ,

¥...

:

:

.

;

Į.

:

• •

.

. .

ja Ja

٠..

1

3

. ŝ

5. ⁴⁸ s., 🖏

,

.

. 9

÷ .,

ı

. .

"General Intangibles" means "general intengibles" as defined in the UCC.

"Instrument" means "instrument" as defined in the UCC.

"Inventory" means "inventory" as defined in the UCC.

"Patent Collateral" means the collective reference to (a) all Patents filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency of any other countries or used by Borrower in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof or any other country; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in-part of any Patents: (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect to any Palents (including payments received under any licenses entered into in connection with any Patent and damages and payments for past or future infringements of any Patent); (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any Patent; (e) all rights corresponding to the Patents throughout the world, and (g) all products and Proceeds of the foregoing.

"Patents" means all of the patents and patent applications that are owned or made by Borrower, or in which Borrower acquires any right or interest, at any time prior to the termination of this Agreement.

"Proceeds" means any consideration received from the sale, exchange or other dispusition of any asset or property that constitutes Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the possession of any Collideral and any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft, damage or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any asset or property that constitutes Collateral, and shall include all cash and negotiable instruments received or held on behalf of Agent pursuant to Section 5.3 of this Agreement.

"Trademark Collators" means the collective reference to (a) all Trademarks Eled with the U.S. Potent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency of any other countries or used by Borrower in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof or any other country; (b) all renewals and extensions of the Trademarks; (c) all income, royalties, damogas and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect to the Trademarks (including payments received under any licenses entered into in connection with the Trademarks and damages and payments for past or future infringements of the Trademarks); (d) the right to suc for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks; (c) all rights corresponding to the Trademarks throughout the world; (f) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and (g) all products and Proceeds of the foregoing.

"Trademarks" means all the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademarks and trademark applications that are owned or made by Borrower, or in which Borrower acquires any right or interest, at any time prior to the termination of this Agreement.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York from time to fime.

Other Definitional Provisions. The provisions of Section 1.2 of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. 1.2.

Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when and as due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, Borrower hereby grants to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Banks, a security interest in all of Burrower's right, title and interest in and to the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Borrower (collectively, the "Collateral"):

all Accounts; **(a)**

÷

t

à

.

6 11 12

3

2

:

.

:

1

- all Bank Accounts; (b)
- all Contracts; (c)
- all Copyright Collateral: (d)
- (c) ali Documents;
- **(f)** all Equipment,
- all Fixtures; (g)
- all General intangibles: (h)
- ω all instruments;
- (i) all inventory;
- all Patent Collateral; (k)
- all Trademark Collateral; ť۵
- all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and {m}

to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of (n) the foregoing.

Representations and Warranties Reprover hereby represents and warrants that. 3. on the Closing Date and on the date of each Borrowing under the Credit Agreement:

Title; No Other Liens. Except for the Liens granted to Agent for the ratable 3.I. benefit of the Banks pursuant to the Credit Documents and other Permitted Liens, Borrower owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others. To the knowledge of Borrower, no security agreement, financing statement, police of cousignment or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any

4

v

2 32

4

1

 \mathbf{C}_{i}^{λ}

C ¢

> . . .

ç

٠a. . Ċ,

÷

となりましたなない

Ą.

 $^{\circ}$

1

Ģ

5

80 4 S. S. S. S. S. \mathbf{b}

1

i.

j ¢ ÷

Ċ,

¢, ř.

,

2 1

ź ř

Ĵ 5

ł Ċ.

5

.

4.5 4

6 Mž

÷ į,

14

1

•

public office, except for such agreements, statements and notices that have been filed (i) in favor of Agent for the ratable benefit of the Banks pursuant to any Credit Document, (ii) to perfect Permitted Liens and (iii) for precautionary purposes.

Perfected First Priority Liens. The security interests granted pursuant to this 3.2. Agreement (a) upon completion of the filings specified in Schudule 3.2 of this Agreement and, with respect to Collateral acquired after the date hereof, any other actions required by Section 4.3 of this Agreement, shall constitute valid and duly perfected security interests in the Collateral in favor of Agent for the ratable benefit of the Banks, and (b) are prior to all other Liens other than Permitted Licos,

Inventory and Equipment. All of the Inventory and the Equipment, other than in-3.3. transit Inventory as such term is used in Section 7.3(e) of the Credit Agreement, are kept at the locationy set forth on Schedule 3.3 of this Agreement, as amended pursuant to Section 4.4 of this Agreement

Chief Executive Office. Borrower's chief executive office and principal place of 3.4. business are set forth are on Schedule 3.4 of this Agreement, as amended pursuant to Section 4.4 of this Agreement.

Account Records. The lucation or locations at which Borrower keeps its records 3.5. concerning the Accounts are set forth on Schedule 3.5 of this Agreement, as amended pursuant to Section 4.4 of this Agreement.

Covenants. Borrower covenants and agrees with Agent and the other Banks that, 1. from and after the Closing Date until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released:

Maintenance Of Insurance. Borrower shall maintain insurance policies in 4. I. accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement.

4.2. Payment of Obligations. Borrower shall pay, when due, all payes havfully levied or assessed against Borrower or any of the Collateral before any penalty or interest accrues thereon; provided, however, that, unless such taxes have become a federal tax or ERISA Liep on any of the assets of the Borrower, no such tax need be paid if the same is being contested, in good faith, by appropriate proceedings promptly instituted and diligently conducted and if an adequate reserve or other appropriate provision shall have been made therefore to the extent required by GAAP. Borrower shall not file or consent to the filing of any consolidated tax return with any Person other than any other Credit Party.

Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation: (a) Except as otherwise permitted by the Credit Agreement, Borrower shall cause all filings and other actions listed in Schedule 3.2 of the Agreement to be taken within five (5) days after the Closing Date, after which Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Banks, shall have a valid and duly perfected first priority security interest subject only to Permitted Liens in all Collateral described in such filings. Upon Borrower's receipt of any interest in any Cullareral after the Closing Date,

:

1725

÷

ŵ,

Borrower shall promptly take all actions required to provide Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Banks, with a valid and duly perfected first priority security interest subject only to Permitted Liens in such Collateral. Borrower shall maintain the security interests created in favor of Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Hanks, in the Collateral pursuant to this Agreement as valid and duly perfected first priority security interests subject only to Permitted Lions and shall defend such security interests against claims and demands of all Persons whomagever,

·· (b) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of Agent, and at the sole expense of Borrower, Borrower shall promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving all of the benefits, rights and powers granted to Agent and the other Banks pursuant to this Agreement.

Changes in Locations, Name, etc. Borrower shall not permit any of the changes 4.4. described below to occur unless (x) at least 10 days prior to such change, Agent shall have received written notice of such change and received an updated copy of each schedule to this Agreement that is required to be updated as result of such change, and (y) all filings and notices have been made, in form and substance satisfactory to Agent, to maintain in favor of Agent for the ratable benefit of the Banks a valid and duly perfected first priority security interest in the Collateral, subject to no Liens other than Permitted Liens:

permit any of the Inventory or Equipment, other than in-transit Inventory **(a)** as such term is used in Section 7.3(e) of the Credit Agreement, to be kept at a location other than those set forth in Schedule 3.3 of this Agreement, as amended from time to time as set forth above:

change the location of its chief executive office and principal place of **(b)** business from those ser forth on Schedule 3.4 of this Agreement, as amended from time to time as set forth above;

change the location of the place where it keeps its records concerning the (c) Accounts from those set forth on Schedule 3.5 of this Agreement, as amended from time to time as set forth above; or

change its name, identity or corporate structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed in favor of Agent in connection with this Agreement would become inaccurate or misleading.

4.5. Further Identification of Collaterol. Borrower shall furnish to Agent and the other Banks from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as Agent may reasonably request, all of which shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Agent.

4.6, Notices. Borrower shall advise Agent promptly, in reasonable detail, at its address set forth in the Credit Agreement of the placement or imposition of any Lien (other then Parmitted Liens) on any Cullaterel.

б

З.

1

1

.12/25

F.08

j,

ł

4.7. Indomnification. Borrower agrees to pay, and to save Agent and the other Banks harmless from, any and all liabilities, costs and reasonable expenses (including reasonable lengt fees and expenses) (a) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay by Borrower in paying, any and all excise, sales or other taxes that may be due and payable or determined to be due and payable by Borrower with respect to any of the Collateral, and (b) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay by Borrower in complying with any Requirement of Law applicable to any of the Collatoral. The provisions of this Section 4.7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

Use and Disposition of Collateral. Borrower shall not (i) make or permit to be **4.** R. made an assignment, pledge or hypothecation of the Collateral, other than as permitted by the Credit Documents, and shall grant no other seconity interest in the Collateral (other than pursuant to the Credit Documents and except for any Permitted Liens), or (ii) make or permit to be made any transfer of the Collateral, and shall remain at all times in possession of the Collateral other than transfers to Agent pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, Borrower may use and dispose of the Collateral in any lawful manner not in violation of the provisions of this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any other Credit Document unless Agent shall, after an Event of Default has occurred and during the continuance thereof, notify Borrower not to sell, convey, lease, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Collateral.

4.9. Securing Consents,

(a) Borrower shall as to Material Contracts with third parties, use its best efforts to secure and shall secure any consent that is required in connection with the grant to Agent of a valid and duly perfected first priority security interest in all Collateral and the foreclosure thereof provided that with respect to all other contracts with third parties, Borrower shall use reasonable offorts to secure such consent:

*(*b) Borrower shall secure any consent from any Subsidiary that is required to grant to Agent a valid and duly perfected first priority security unlimited in all Collateral and the foreclosure thereof.

5. Provisions Relating to Accounts.

57 Borrower Remains Liable under Accounts. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, Borrower shall remain liable under each of the Account to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it under each Account, all in accordance with the terms of any contract or agreement giving rise to each such Account. Neither Agent not any other Bank shall have any obligation or liability under any Account (or any agreement giving rise to an Account) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by Agent or any other Bank of any payment relating to such Account pursuant to this Agreement, nor shall Agent or any other Bank be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of Borrower under or pursuant to any Account (or any agreement giving rise to an Account), to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the cufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Account (or any agreement giving rise to an Account), to present or file any

7



23

りの観

Ţ

Į.

1

ŝ

-4

Ś

 ${\boldsymbol{\zeta}}_{\boldsymbol{\zeta}}$

claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts that may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

Analysis of Accounts. Subject to the last sentence of this Section 5.2, agent or its designee shall have the right at any time to make test verifications of the Accounts in any manner and through any medium that it considers advisable, and Borrower shall furnish all such assistance and information as Agent or its doisgnee may require in connection with such test verifications. At any time and from time to time upon Agent's request, but no more than three times in any one year, Borrower shall cause independent public accountants or others satisfactory to Agent to furnish to Agent reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Accounts, provided, however, that the costs of obtaining such reports (including the fees and expenses of such accountants or others) shall (other than during the continuance of an Event of Default) only be payable by the Burrower once per year and Borrower shall not puy more than \$10,000. Only upon the becorrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent in its own name or in the name of others may communicate with account debtors on the Accounts to verify with them to Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Accounts.

Collections on Accounts. (a) The Accounts will be collected in accordance with Section 4.7 of the Credit Agreement and the terms of Lockbox Agreements entered into by Borrower in accordance with Section 4.7 of the Credit Agreement.

At Agent's request, Borrower shall deliver to Agent copies of, and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default the originals of, all agreements, instruments and documents evidencing, and relating to, the transactions that gave rise to the Accounts (including all orders, invoices and shipping receipts).

Covenants. (a) At the reasonable request of Agent, Borrower shall represent to 5.4. the Banks the amount owed and the account debtor with respect to any Account specified by Agent und the aggregate amount owing by all or certain of the account debiors with respect to the Accounts specified by Agent, and all such representations by Borrower shall be true and correct in all material respects.

Without the prior written consent of Agent, Borrower shall not grant any (ħ) extension of the time of payment of any Account or compromise, compound or settle any Account for less than the full amount thereof, release, wholly or partly, any person liable for the payment thereof, or allow any credit or discount whatsoever thereon, other than, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, extensions, credits, discounts, compromises or settlements granted or made in the ordinary course of business.

Provisions Relating to Contracts. ٥.

Borrower Remains Liable under Contracts. Notwithstanding anything in this 6.I. Agreement to the contrary, Borrower shall remain liable under each Contract to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it under such Contract, all in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions of such Contract.



j

1. Sec.

.

e de

Neither Agent nor any other Bank shall have any obligation or liability under any Contract by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by Agent or any such other Bank of any payment relating to such Contract pursuant to this Agreement, nor shall Agent or any other Bank . be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of Borrower under or persuant to any Contract, to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Contract, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts that may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

Communication With Contracting Parties. Upon the occurrence and during the 6.2. continuance of an Event of Default, Agent in its own name or in the name of others may communicate with parties to any or all of the Contracts to verify with them to Agent's sotisfaction the existence, amount and terms of such Contracty.

Preservation of Contractual Rights. Without the prior written consent of Agent, 6.3. Borrower shall not terminate any Material Contract or waive any of its material rights thereunder, or grant any extension of the time of payment of any amount owing the cunder, or otherwise amend, modify or supplement any Material Contract, except as permitted under the Credit Agreement.

7. *Remedies*

Notice to Account Debtors and Contract Parties. Upon the request of Agent at 7. L. any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Borrower shall notify account debtors on the Accounts and parties to the Contracts that the Accounts and the Contracts have been assigned to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Banks, and upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an event which gives rise to the implementation of the Cash Dominion Procedures (a "Cash Dominion Event"), that payments in respect of such Accounts shall be made directly to the Collection Accounts, the Lockboxes or Agent, as directed . by Agent.

7. Z. Proceeds to be Turned Over To Agont. In addition to the rights of Agont and the other Banks specified in Section 5.3 of this Agreement, if a Cash Dominion Event shall have occurred and he continuing, all Proceeds received by Borrower consisting of cash, checks and Cash Equivalents shall be held by Borrower in trust for Agent and the other Banks, segregated from other funds of Burrower, and shall forthwith upon receipt by Borrower be turned over to Agent, the Cash Dominion Bank, if any, or the Luckbox Bank, as directed by Agent, in the exact form received by Borrower (duly indorsed by Borrower to Agent, the Cash Dominion Bank, if any, or the Lockbox Bank, as applicable, if required) and held by Agent, the Cash Dominion Bank, if any, or the Lockbox Bank in a Collection Account maintained at such time under the sole dominion and control of Agent, the Cash Dominion Bank, if any, or the Lockbox Bank and on terms and conditions satisfactory to Agent. All Proceeds held by Agent, the Cash Dominion Bank, if any, or the Lockbox Bank in a Collection Account (or by Borrower in trust for Agent and the other Banks) shall, subject to Section 7.3 of this Agreement, continue to be held as

۰.

ć

\$ 10.1.2

.15/25

collateral security for all the Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 7.3 of this Agreement.

Application of Proceeds. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be 7.3. continuing, Agent may (and shall, if directed to by Required Landers) apply the Proceeds of any Collararal to pay the Obligations that are then due and payable (whether at the stated mettority, by acceleration of otherwise) in accordance with Sertion 4.7 of the Credit Agreement.

ICC Remedies. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be cominging, 7.4. Arent on behalf of the other Banks may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to Agent and the other Banks in this Agreement, any other Credit Document and any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC (whether or not the UCC applies to any part of the Collateral) and any other applicable laws. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon Bonover or any other Person (all and each of such demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral or any part thereof, or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of Agent or any other Bank or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such commercially reasonable prices as it may reasonably deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. Agent or any other Bank shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales and (to the extent permitted by law) upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of (to the extent permitted by law) any right or equity of redemption in Borrower, which right or equity is hereby (to the extent permitted by law) waived or released. Borrower further agrees, at Agent's request to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Agent at places that Agent shall reasonably select, whether at Borrower's premises or elsewhere. Agent shall apply the net protecteds of any such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sole, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses incurred therein or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or reasonably relating to the Collateral or the rights of Agent and the other Banks under this Agreement (including reasonable attomeys' fires and disburgements) to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, as set forth above, and only after such application and after the payment by Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law (including Section 9-504(1)(c) of the UCC) need Agent account for the surplus, if any, to Borrower (which surplus, if any, shall be promptly delivered to Borrower). If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be in writing and deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition



τġ 1.9 - 1

٢.

ĩ

Walver; Deficiency. Bonower waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges that it may acquire under Section 9-112 of the UCC. Romwer shall remain liable for 7.5. any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay the Obligations and the reasonable fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed hy Agention any other Bank to collect such deficiency.

Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in Fact; Agent's Performance of Barrower's 8. Obligations.

Powers. Borrower hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Agent and any 8, J. officer or agent of Agent (each, an "Attorney") with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful automey-in-fact, with full inevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Borrower and in the name of Borrower or in its own name from time to time in Agent's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (i) take any and all appropriate action and (ii) execute any and all documents and instruments that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Borrower hereby gives each Attonuey the power and right, on behalf of Burnower, without notice to or assent by Borrower, to do the following upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:

in the name of Borrower or its own name, or otherwise, to take possession (a) of and indurse and collect any chocks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Account, Instrument, General Intangible or Contract or with respect to any other Collateral and to file any claim or to take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Account, Instrument, General Intangible or Contract or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;

in the case of any Copyright Collateral, Patent Collateral or Trademarks . (b) Collateral, to execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as Agent may reasonably request to evidence the security interest of Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Banks, in such Collateral, and the yourivill and general intengibles of Borrower relating uncreto or represented thereby;

to pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened (c) against the Collateral, to effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and to pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;

to execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 8.4, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Colliteral or any part thereof; and

(i) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Cullateral to (c) make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to Agent or as Agent shall direct; (ii) to ask or demand for, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and

11

1

j

all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Contract or other Collateral, (iii) to sign and indorse any involces, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any part of the Collateral; (iv) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to protect, preserve, or realize upon the Collateral or any part thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any part of the Collateral; (v) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against Borrower with respect to any part of the Collateral; (vi) to settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as Agent may deem appropriate; (vii) to assign, license or sublicense any Copyright Collateral, Patent Collateral or Trademark Collateral, (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Collateral pertains) throughout the world for such term or terms on such conditions, and in such manner, as Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (viii) generally, to sell, transfer, plodge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any part of the Collateral as fully and completely as though Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at Agent's option and Borrower's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things that Agent doems accessary to protoot, preserve or realize upon the Collateral or any part thereof and the security interests of Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Banks, and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as Borrower might do.

8.2. Performance by an Altorney of Borrower's Obligations. If Borrower fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained in this Agreement, at the option of Agent, any Attorney may, but without any obligation, perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.

8.3. Borrower's Reimbursement Obligation. The reasonable expenses of Agent incurred in connection with any actions taken pursuant to this Section 8, together with interest thereon accruing from the 15th day following the date of demand at a rate per annum equal to the Default Rate on Base Rate Loans then in effect from the date payment is demanded by Agent to , the date reimbursed by the Borrower, shall be payable by Borrower to Agent on demand.

8.4. Ratification; Power Coupled With An Interest Borrower hereby ratifies all actions taken by each Attorney pursuant to this Section 8. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.

9. Duty of Agent. Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, selekceping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner of Agent deals with similar property for its own account. None of Agent, any other Baak or pay of their respective directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to domand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral upon the request of Rurrower or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any patt thereof. The powers conferred

12

ţ,

ę

i .

1

E.S.

e.

÷

÷.

.

4

- 3

÷.

on Agent and the other Banks under this Agreement are solaly to protect the interests of Agent and the other Banks in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon Agent or any other Bank to exercise any such powers. Agent and the other Banks shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to Borrower for any act or failure to act under this Agreement, except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct (as determined in a final non-appealable judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction) of the applicable Person.

Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to Section 9-402 of the UCC. 10, Borrower authorizes Agent to file financing statements with respect to the Collateral without the signature of Borrower in such form and in such filing offices as Agent reasonably determines appropriate to perfect the security interests granted to Agent, for the mubble benefit of the Banks, pursuant to this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement for filing in any jurisdiction.

Authority of Agent. Borrower acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of 11. Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by Agent or the exercise or nonexercise by Agent of any option, vuling right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for in this Agreement or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between Agent and the other Banks, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from these to time among them but, as between Agent and Bourower, Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Banky with full and valid authority so to act or retrain from acting.

12. Notices. All notices, requests and demands to or upon Agent or Borrower under this Agreement shall be given or made in accordance with the Ciedlit Agreement.

, Termination and Release.(a) This Agreement and the security interests created in favor of Agent for the ratable benefit of the Banks pursuant to this Agreement shall terminate . when all of the Obligations have been fully and indefeasibly paid and when the Lenders have no further Commitments under the Credit Agreement, at which time Agent shall execute and deliver to Borrower, or to such person or persons as Borrower shall reasonably designate, Uniform Commercial Code termination statements and similar documents prepared by Borrower at Borrower's expense that Borrower shall reasonably request to evidence the release of the Linns and the accurity interests created by this Agreement with respect to the Collateral.

(b) All Collateral used, sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by Borrower in secordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents (including, pursuant to a waiver or amendment of the terms of the Credit Agreement and the other applicable Credit Documents), shall be used, sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of free and clear of the Lien and the security interest created under this Agreement. In connection with any such sale, transfer or disposition of Collateral, (i) Agent shall deliver to Borrower, or to such person or persons as Borrower shall reasonably designate, Uniform Commercial Code termination statements and similar documents prepared by Borrower at Borrower's expense that Borrower





۰.

314123621041

P

「大学のないたいないないない」

ŗ,

٢

ľ

¢ ÷,

Ç

ę. C

Č.

ŗ

ζ

100 J

Ģ

.19/25

shall reasonably request to evidence the release of the Liens and security interests created under such Agreement with respect to such Collatoral, and (ii) any representation, warranty or covenant contained in this Agreement relating to such Collateral shall no longer be deemed to be made with respect to such used, sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of Collateral.

Severability. Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable 11. in any jurisdiction shell, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such (nohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jutisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

15. Amendments in Writing, No Watver; Cumulative Remodies.

15.1. Amendments in Writing. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with Section 11.11 of the Credit Agreement and pursuant to a written instrument executed by Borrower and Agent; provided, however, that the schedules to this Agreement shall be amended and updated by Borrower as and to the extent required by this Agreement.

15.2. No Waiver by Course of Conduct. Neither Agent nor any other Bank shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to subsection 15.1 of this Agreement) or delay be deemed to have waived any right or remedy under this Agreement or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent or any other Bank, any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by Agent or any other Bank of any right or remedy under this Agreement on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy that Agent or such other Bank would otherwise have on any future occasion.

15.3. Remedies Cumulative. The rights and remedies provided to Agent and the other Banks in this Agreement and each other Credit Document are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.

16. Saction Headings. The section and subsection headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction of this Agreement or be taken into consideration in the interpretation of this Agreement.

17. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Borrower and shall inure to the benefit of Borrower. Agent and the other Banks and their successors and assigns: provided, however, that Borrower may not assign any of its rights, or delegate any of its dutics or obligations, under this Agreement without the prior written consent of Agent and each other Dank.

18. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY,

AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISIONS THEREOF.

IN WITNESS WHERFOF, the undersigned has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

VULCAN ENGINEERING CO. By: Name: UN Title:

ź

ľ

記録 ••••

.1 ŕ. Schedules:

1 3

t, .: Schedule 3.2 Filings Required to Perfiet Security Interests Sehedule 3.3 Inventory and Equipment Schedule 3.4 Location of Chief Executive Office and Chief Place of Business Schedule 3.5 Lucation of Account Records

15 .

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

6138773	Foundry Deceleration Apparatus
6364032	Hand Held Apparatus for Fracturing Risers from Castings
617917 1	Sand Distribution Apparatus for Use in Foundry Operation
6318447	Sand Gate for Use in a Sand Distribution Apparatus
6302158	Sand Level Sensing and Distribution Apparatus
6216767	Mold Handling Apparatus
6457511	Apparatus for Handling Foundry Molds
5830046	Belt Shifting Idier Pulley for Reciprocating an Abrasive Belt
6309289	Air Flotation and Locking Material Handling Apparatus and Method of Use
6457510	Method for Compacting Moulding Sand (Additionally, there is a prior interruption in chain of title which will need to be addressed before any future assignment is filed)
6453210	Autonomous Control Method and Process for an Investment Casting Shell
6520243	Mold Riding Shot Blocker
5626457	Grapple Impactor

- 4850421 Shaking Apparatus
- 5271450 Thermal Reclamation Method
- 5452669 Incineration Apparatus

:			
	•		
		• · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	·	Schedule 3.2	
•		_	
	FILINGS REQUIRED TO PERFECT SECURITY INTEREST	<u>\$</u>	
	Alabama Secretary of State		
-			
:			
• :			
÷ •,			日本家が高い
·: ·			
,) ,) ,)			
•	· · ·		
;			
		•	
, ,			
د	· · ·	•	
;			
:			
•			
:			

۰.

2

ł

÷

ŝ

ţ

.

¢

Schedule 3.3

• 1 • 1

. UN · . . .

僋

- Salaria .

No. IN

5

Î.

Sector Sector 11**2**

¢

a, 4**)** 25

10

ы. Д

.

÷2.,

÷

Ą

Ì

i

ŀ,

9

INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS

INVENTORY

One Vulcan Drive Heicna, Alabama 35080

EQUIPMENT

The Company maintains, uses or stores equipment, or has maintained, used, or stored equipment in the last five years, at the following addresses:

OneVulcan Drive Helene, Alabama 35080



: 1	2003 16:26 FR BUCHANAN INGERSOLL 62		
:			
· ,			
• ;		Schedule 3.5	
<u> </u>		_	
: '	LOCATION OF ACCOUNT REA	CORDS	
	All account records are kept at Borrower's headquarters at:		
	Öne Vulcan Drive		
	Helena, Alabama 35080		
; •			
н 1 - к 2 - к			
: •			
÷ ÷			. 말[6]. 11 (19년 - 16 (19년 - 16)
•			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
i j			
!			
:			111 萬
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
~			
•		· · ·	
•	· ·	,	
÷			
	· · ·		
•			

** TOTAL PAGE.25 **

PATENT REEL: 014580 FRAME: 0953

RECORDED: 09/30/2003